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     ORDER 

Revision of tariff for treated waste water uses 
(under section 18 of the HWRA Act) 

Notification No.198/N/LA/HWRA/2022.- In the exercise of power conferred under 

Sub-Section (1) of Section-18 of the Haryana Water Resources (Conservation, 

Regulation and Management) Authority Act, 2020 (hereinafter referred as the Act), 

as amended upto date, the Haryana Water Resources Authority vide Agenda No.2 

of 17th meeting held on 15.07.2022, approved the revised tariff for bulk water uses 

of treated waste water. Therefore, the revised tariff is hereby notified. 

 The Haryana Water Resources Authority (hereinafter referred as 'Authority') 

has been established by the government for conservation, regulation and 

management of water resources in the state of Haryana. 

 The Authority has been given the mandate to decide the tariff for Bulk uses 

of treated waste water, as per Section-18 of the Act, Amended in 2022 is 

reproduced as under:- 

“18. (1) The Authority shall decide tariff for bulk water uses 

of surface water and of treated waste water on the principles 

of economy, efficiency, equity and sustainability. The tariff 

shall be based on volumetric measurements of water 

consumption and shall be designed reasonably. 

(2) The Authority shall recommend to the Government retail 

tariff of water for individual household, industry or 

commercial establishment, supplied by concerned entity. 

18 (A) It shall be the duty of the Authority to enforce the 

policy issued by the Government for re-use of treated waste 

water from time to time. 

 18 (B) (1) An appeal may be preferred to the Government on 

tariff decided by the Authority under sub-section (1) of 

section 18, within thirty days from the date of such decision. 
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 (2) The appeal under sub-section (1) shall be made in such 

form and manner, as may be prescribed  

(3) The Government may, by order reject the appeal or revise 

the tariff and the decision of the Government shall be final”

  

  The Authority had held series of meetings with the 

 concerned Departments including HSVP, GMDA, FMDA, HSIIDC, ULB and 

PHED to propose the tariff for use of treated Waste water along with the cost 

analysis.  

   The PHED which is the nodal Department has submitted the 

cost analysis on 03.02.2022 as under (Annexure-‘A’): - 

COST ANALYSIS FOR TWW 

Sr. 
No. 

Description Total Assuming 40% 
recovery, tariff 
rates  

1 Number of Towns / STPs 80 / 
124 

 

2 Capacities of SssTPs / CETPs  (in MLD) 1036.90  
3 Per Kilo Ltr Cost of Sewage Treatment Plant / 

Tertiary Treatment Plant (In ₹.) 
2.28 0.91 

4 Per kilo Ltr Cost of laying of sewerage system 
(In ₹.) 

1.93 0.77 

5 Per Kilo Ltr Cost of STPs + Sewerage System (In 
₹.) Sr. No. 3 + Sr. No. 4 

4.21 1.69 

6 Per Kilo Ltr Cost of Operation & Maintenance 
(In ₹.) 

5.61 2.24 

7 Per Kilo Ltr Cost of sewerage system + 
Operation & maintenance (In ₹.) Sr. No. 5+ Sr. 
No. 6 

9.82 3.93 

8 Per Kilo Ltr cost of conveynance system of 
TWW to doorstep of the consumer (In ₹.) 

1.85 0.74 

9 Total Per Kilo Ltr Cost (In ₹.) Sr. No. 7 + Sr. 
No.8 

11.67 4.67 

Note 1 :- It is proposed that the tariff of treated waste water may please be fixed 
as ₹. 3.93/- per KL at STP(40% recovery)  + ₹. 0.74/- Per KL at doorstep  = ₹. 
4.67/- per Kilo ltr. 
Note 2 : - Per Kilo Ltr cost of O&M is ₹. 5.61/- and with 40% recovery, it is ₹. 2.24 
/-  per kilo Ltr. 
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1. The Authority has considered the recommendations and cost analysis given 

by the Public Health Engineering Department, being nodal department for this 

issue by taking inputs from HSVP, GMDA, FMDA, HSIIDC, ULB and PHED. Two types 

of TWW tariff have been proposed i.e. tariff at ‘STP’ site and tariff at ‘doorstep’. 

In the cost analysis it is proposed that major cost is involved in operation and 

maintenance (O&M) and therefore, the increase in tariff may be considered from 

existing tariff of ₹ 2/- per KL at STP site and ₹ 3/- per KL at doorstep to ₹ 4/- per 

KL and ₹ 5 per KL respectively.  

2. A further communication received from PHED on 15.07.2022 that Irrigation 

Department may be supplied treated waste water free of cost for use in 

agriculture (Annexure-‘B’). 

3.  In view of this, the proposal for revising tariff for usage of treated waste water 

requires in-depth scrutiny and analysis. The revision of tariff of TWW will help 

implement the provisions of the Haryana Wsater Resources Authority Act provided 

under Section 18 pertaining "to the principles of economy, efficiency, equity and 

sustainability”. As far as possible, the tariff shall be based on volumetric 

measurements of water consumption and shall be designed reasonably”. 

4. The general principles of said water tariffs are cost recovery reasonability, 

water use efficiency and social equity. The department should atleast recover 

operation & maintenance, depreciation and interest cost, if not the entire costs by 

way of tariff 

5. However, it would involve increasing the rates manifold, Therefore, HWRA is 

constrained to restrict the steep hike in the proposal. 

6. The major objective for increase in tariff of treated waste water is 

increasing the revenue for financial sustainability of treated waste water system 

and gradual shifting to reuse of treated waste water from surface and groundwater 

by stakeholders and promoting economic efficiency in the use of water.  

7. The efficient water usage is an essential part of water consumption and 

behavioral change of the users is need of the hour to save groundwater and surface 

water by use of treated waste water. The main objective is also to ensure that the 

treated waste water should not go into drains and is utilized effectively. The rates 
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have been kept low due to the fact that the users should understand the need for 

use of TWW in wake of stresses on water resources. 

8. Now, therefore, the Authority, in the exercise of the powers conferred 

under the Section 18 (i) of the Haryana Water Resources (Conservation, Regulation 

and Management) Authority Act, 2020 hereby decide the revision of treated waste 

water tariff, other than agricultural use. The revised rates will be as under:- 

TWW Existing Tariff TWW Tariff decided by the Authority  

₹  2/- per KL  ₹  4/- per KL at STP site  

₹  3/- per KL  ₹  5/- per KL at door step  

9. The government has already decided that tariff for TWW for Agriculture is 

exempted. HWRA is in agreement to the proposal of PHED that TWW may be 

supplied free of cost for use in agriculture. These rates will be applicable w.e.f 1st 

August, 2022. 

 
  -sd-    

Date: 15/07/2022.                 Chairperson,    
Haryana Water Resources Authority  

 
 
[Note: This order is appealable under Section 18 B of the HWRA Act, 2020. 
Haryana Water Resources (Conservation, Regulation and Management) 
Authority Draft Rules, 2022 available on the website of I&WRD i.e. 
https://hid.gov.in/]. 
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